discounted cash flow model, fair value of debt holdings and various market factors. The value is sensitive to changes in the discounted cash flow model,
including changes in expected future cash flows, the USD/EUR forward curve and the discount rates; changes in the discounted cash flow model result
in changes in the ordinary share price. The Private Placement derivative is designated as Level 3 fair value instrument as the fair value is measured
based on significant unobservable inputs, including but not limited to, ordinary share price, which is based on the discounted cash flow model, and
ordinary share volatility.

The valuation of the warrant liability is based on a lattice model methodology, which takes into consideration ordinary share price and estimated
volatility. The warrant liability is a Level 3 fair value instrument as the fair values are measured based on significant unobservable inputs, including but
not limited to, ordinary share price, which is based on the discounted cash flow model, and ordinary share volatility.

The sensitivity of the fair value to the Level 3 significant unobservable inputs related to the warrant liability are outlined below:

Significant unobservable inputs

Fair value as of
March 31, 2024

(in USD
and thousands)

Fair value as of
December 31, 2023

(in USD
and thousands)

Fair Value   $ 157,980   $ 134,270
Sensitivity Analysis
Ordinary share price
+ 5%   $ 171,434   $ 147,157
- 5%   $ 142,793   $ 121,408
Ordinary share volatility
+ 5%   $ 156,135   $ 135,496
- 5%   $ 160,780   $ 133,547

The sensitivity of the fair value to the Level 3 significant unobservable inputs related to the Private Placement derivative are outlined below:

Significant unobservable inputs

Fair value as of
March 31, 2024

(in USD
and thousands)

Fair value as of
December 31, 2023

(in USD
and thousands)

Fair Value   $ 2,947,405   $ 2,640,759
Sensitivity Analysis
Ordinary share price
+ 5%   $ 3,165,478   $ 2,842,062
- 5%   $ 2,729,389   $ 2,439,916
Ordinary share volatility
+ 5%   $ 2,947,796   $ 2,643,261
- 5%   $ 2,947,262   $ 2,639,454

See Note 21 for events taking place subsequent to March 31, 2024.

33

Table of Contents

20. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Transactions with Related Parties

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, current receivables due from related parties were $7.9 million and $12.3 million, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, $0.9 million and $0.7 million, respectively, of the current receivables due from related parties were due
to the Group from VCAP and its affiliates for (1) a management fee for certain administrative services provided by the Group, and (2) reimbursement of
expenses paid by the Group on behalf of VCAP and its affiliates. The management fees between the Group and VCAP did not have a material impact on